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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS oL CCUNTY
COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO CE G W 1713 27’
INDICTMENT TYPE: BINDOVER CASE NO. 2008-03-0968

INDICTMENT FOR: MURDER (1) 2903.02(B) SF; FELONIOUS ASSAULT (1)
2903.11(A)(1) F-2; ENDANGERING CHILDREN (1) 2919.22(B)(1) F-2; ENDANGERING
CHILDREN (1) 2019.22(A) F-3 A

In the Common Pleas Court of Summit County, Ohio, of the term of MARCH in the year of
our Lord, Two Thousand and Eight.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County
aforesaid, being duly impaneled and swomn and charged to inquire of and present all
offenses whatever committed within the limits of said County, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO,

COUNT ONE

DO FIND AND PRESENT That CRAIG R. WILSON on or about the 12th day of March,
2008, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio, aforesaid, did commit the crime of
MURDER in that he did cause the death of C.W. (DOB: 1/1/2008) as a proximate result of
CRAIG R. WILSON committing or attempting to commit Endangering Children and/or
Felonious Assault, an offense of violence that is a felony of the first or second degree, in
violation of Section 2903.02(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, A SPECIAL FELONY, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWO

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that CRAIG R. WILSON on or about the 12th day of
March, 2008, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of FELONIOUS
ASSAULT in that he did knowingly cause serious physical harm to C.W. (DOB: 1/1/2008),
in violation of Section 2903.11(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE
SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. :
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COUNT THREE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that CRAIG R. WILSON on or about the 12th day of
March, 2008, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did commit the crime of ENDANGERING
CHILDREN in that he did recklessly abuse C.W., 2 months, a child under sighteen years
of age (DOB: 1/1/2008), resulting in serious physical harm to said child, in violation of
Section 2919.22(BX1) of the Ohio Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE SECOND

- DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against

the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
COUNT FOUR

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit
aforesaid, on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO
FURTHER FIND AND PRESENT, that CRAIG R. WILSON on or about the 1st day of
January, 2008 to the 12th day of March, 2008, in the County of Summit aforesaid, did
commit the crime of ENDANGERING CHILDREN in that he did being a parent, guardian,
custody, person having custody or control, or person in foco parentis of C.W., 2 months, a
child under eighteen years of age (DOB: 1/1/2008), did recklessly create a substantiat risk
to the health or safety of the child by violating a duty of care, protection or support resulting
in serious physical harm to said child, in violation of Section 2919.22(A) of the Ohio

.Revised Code, A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in

such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Chio.
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SHERR! BEVAN WALSH, Prosecutor/pw

Prosecutor, County of Summit, by

Date: UL[’ 8" 08

Grand Jury foreperson/Deputy Foreperson

A TRUE BILL
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ORDER

TO: DREW ALEXANDER, Sheriff
County of Summit, Ohio

CRAIG R. WILSON

THAT he has been indicted by the Grand Jury of the County of Summit and that the person named in
the indictment is hereby ordered to personally appear for the purpose of arraignment at 8 a.m. on the
11th day of April, 2008 before the Honorable Magistrate John H. Shoemaker, Judge of the Court of

Common Pleas in the County of Summit Courthouse at 209 South High Street, Akron, Ohio, and

THAT FAILURE TO APPEAR WILL RESULT IN A WARRANT FOR ARREST, FORFEITURE OF

BOND, IF ANY, OR ADDITIONAL CRIMINAL CHARGES FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR UNDER
-O.R.C. SECTION 2937.99.

| certify that this is a true copy of the original indictment on file in this office.

DANIEL HORRIGAN, Clerk
Court of Common Pleas

By

Deputy




